component and accounting for cancellation of real estate sales. Had these provisions been
adopted, it would have impacted retained earnings as at January 1, 2018, real estate sales, cost of
real estate sold, other income and real estate inventories for 2018.

The Group adopted the new standard on the required effective date using the modified
retrospective method.  Under this method, the standard can be applied either to all contracts at the
date of initial application or only to contracts that are not completed at this date.  The Group
elected to apply the standard to all contracts that are not completed as at January 1, 2018.

The cumulative effect of initially applying PFRS 15 is recognized at the date of initial application
as an adjustment to the opening balance of retained earnings.  Therefore, the comparative
information was not restated and continued to be reported under PAS 18, Revenue and related
interpretations.

172  |  Integrated Annual Report 2018   Integrated Annual Report 2018  |  173

- 9 -

*SGVFS033331*

The retrospective effects of adopting PFRS 15 as of January 1, 2018, as follow:

Reference

As previously
reported

December 31, 2017
As restated

January 1, 2018 Adjustment
Assets
Current portion of receivables – net

(Note 7) (a) P=21,984,999 P=15,837,020 (P=6,147,979)
Current portion of

contract assets (Note 8) (a) 1,201,589 8,632,189 7,430,600
Inventories (Note 9) (b) 34,698,636 35,953,048 1,254,412
Other current assets (Note 10) (c) 8,290,495 8,550,385 259,890
Receivables - net of current portion

(Note 7) (a) 6,434,989 − (6,434,989)
Contract asset - net of

current portion (Note 8) (a) − 5,152,368 5,152,368
Other noncurrent assets (Note 14) (c) 1,213,617 2,902,533 1,688,916

Liabilities and Equity
Accounts and other payables (Note 17) (c) 18,757,347 19,652,618 895,271
Current portion of contract liability

(Note 18) (a) 7,918,433 5,899,295 (2,019,138)
Contract liability - net of current

portion (Note 18) (a) − 2,019,138 2,019,138
Deferred tax liabilities – net (Note 29) (d) 4,444,307 4,731,714 287,407
Other noncurrent liabilities (Note 20) (c) 2,285,624 3,635,548 1,349,924
Retained earnings (b),(c),(d) 58,308,942 58,979,558 670,616

Set out below are the amounts by which each financial statement line item is affected as of and
for the year ended December 31, 2018 as a result of the adoption of PFRS 15.  The adoption of
PFRS 15 did not have a material impact on OCI or the Group’s operating, investing and financing
cash flows.

Consolidated Statements of Financial Position as of December 31, 2018

Amounts prepared under
Reference PFRS 15 Previous PFRS Adjustment

Assets
Current portion of

receivables – net (Note 7) (a) P=16,745,426 P=22,806,575 (P=6,061,149)
Current portion of contract assets and

costs and estimated earnings in
excess of billings on uncompleted
contracts (Note 8) (a) 8,868,598 2,164,955 6,703,643

(Forward)

- 10 -

*SGVFS033331*

Amounts prepared under
Reference PFRS 15 Previous PFRS Adjustment

Inventories (Note 9) (b) P=44,691,520 P=44,001,792 P=689,728
Other current assets (Note 10) (c), (d) 10,102,689 9,852,179 250,510
Receivables - net of

current portion (Note 7) (a) − 8,225,830 (8,225,830)
Contract asset - net of

current portion (Note 8) (a) 7,583,336 − 7,583,336
Other noncurrent assets (Note 14) (c) 4,070,840 1,621,076 2,449,764

Liabilities and Equity
Accounts and other payables (Note 17) (c) 22,040,880 20,666,937 1,373,943
Current portion of contract liability and

other customers' advances and
deposits (Note 18) (a) 5,834,168 8,133,151 (2,298,983)

Contract liability - net of current
portion (Note 18) (a) 2,298,983 − 2,298,983

Deferred tax liabilities – net (Note 29) (d) 5,279,000 5,038,830 240,170
Other noncurrent liabilities (Note 20) (c) 2,503,786 854,703 1,649,083
Retained earnings (b),(c),(d) 60,746,125 60,619,319 126,806

Consolidated Statements of Comprehensive Income for the Year Ended December 31, 2018

Amounts prepared under Increase/
(Decrease)Reference PFRS 15 Previous PFRS

Cost of Sales-Real estate (Note 24) (b),(c) P14,703,529 P12,742,239 P1,961,290
Operating Expenses (Note 25) (c) (11,640,661) (12,825,080) 1,184,419
Income Before Tax (b),(c) 23,054,324 23,831,195 (776,871)
Provision for Income Tax (d) 3,205,239 3,438,300 (233,061)
Earnings Per Share

Basic/ Diluted earnings per share P=1.09 P=1.13 (P=0.04)

(a) Contract balances

The Group records any excess of progress of work over the right to an amount of
consideration that is unconditional, recognized ICR, as contract asset while the excess of
collection/receivable over progress of work is recorded as contract liability.

Before the adoption of PFRS 15, for real estate segment, contract asset is not presented
separately from ICR while contract liabilities are presented as customer deposit.  For those
receivables with interest rate explicit in the contract, the Group records interest income based
on the principal amount multiplied by the applicable interest rate.  Receivables without